503990776 09/02/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4037433

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ	•					
		Ν	lame			Execution Date	
GEORGE FREY						08/29/2016	
GEOFF LAI						08/17/2016	
BENJAMIN MAJORS						08/24/2016	
CHARLES O'NEIL						08/29/2016	
RUSS RYDIN						08/17/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	MIGHT	MIGHTY OAK MEDICAL, INC.					
Street Address:	750 W.	750 W. HAMPDEN AVENUE					
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 120					
City:	ENGLE	ENGLEWOOD					
State/Country:	COLOF	COLORADO					
Postal Code:	80110						
PROPERTY NUMBERS			Number				
		14286					
Property Type Application Number:							
Property Type	DATA	14286	639				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	DATA be sent to	14286 (303)8 5 the e	639 63-0223 -mail address first; if tha				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	DATA be sent to provideo	14286 (303)8 (303)8 (303)8 (30) (30) (30) (30) (30) (30) (30) (30)	639				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	DATA be sent to provideo	(303)8 (303)8 (303)8 (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3)	639 63-0223 - <i>mail address first; if tha</i> at <i>is unsuccessful, it will</i> 63-9700 ero@sheridanross.com				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA be sent to provideo	(303)8 5 the e- d; if tha 303-86 jguerre IAN R.	639 63-0223 - <i>mail address first; if tha</i> at <i>is unsuccessful, it will</i> 63-9700 ero@sheridanross.com . WALSWORTH				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to provideo	(303)8 (303)8 (303-86 (303-86 (303-86 (303-86 (303-86 (303-86 (303-86 (303-86 (303-86 (303-86 (303-86 (303)8 (30	639 - <i>mail address first; if tha</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it will</i> 63-9700 ero@sheridanross.com . WALSWORTH BROADWAY				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to provideo	(303)8 5 <i>the e</i> <i>3</i> 03-86 <i>j</i> guerre <i>i</i> AN R. 1560 E SUITE	639 - <i>mail address first; if tha</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it will</i> 63-9700 ero@sheridanross.com WALSWORTH BROADWAY 1200				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will It</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to provideo	(303)8 5 <i>the e</i> <i>3</i> 03-86 <i>j</i> guerre <i>i</i> AN R. 1560 E SUITE	639 - <i>mail address first; if tha</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it will</i> 63-9700 ero@sheridanross.com . WALSWORTH BROADWAY				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to provideo	(303)8 5 the e- (303-86) jguerre IAN R. 1560 E SUITE DENVI	639 - <i>mail address first; if tha</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it will</i> 63-9700 ero@sheridanross.com WALSWORTH BROADWAY 1200				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to provideo	(303)8 (303)8 (303-86)) (303-86 (303-86)) (303-86) (303-86)) (303-86) (303-86)) (303-86) (303-86)) (303-8	639 <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 53-9700 ero@sheridanross.com WALSWORTH BROADWAY 1200 ER, COLORADO 80202				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to provideo	(303)8 5 the e- 7 if the 303-86 jguerre IAN R. 1560 E SUITE DENV	639 63-0223 -mail address first; if that at is unsuccessful, it will 63-9700 ero@sheridanross.com WALSWORTH BROADWAY E 1200 ER, COLORADO 80202 6538-4-CIP				

Total Attachments: 6	
source=Assignment_6538-4-CIP_14-286639#page1.tif	
source=Assignment_6538-4-CIP_14-286639#page2.tif	
source=Assignment_6538-4-CIP_14-286639#page3.tif	
source=Assignment_6538-4-CIP_14-286639#page4.tif	
source=Assignment_6538-4-CIP_14-286639#page5.tif	
source=Assignment_6538-4-CIP_14-286639#page6.tif	

WHEREAS, I, George Frey, having an address of 2 Sunrise Drive, Englewood, Colorado 80113, am a named inventor on patent applications as identified on Schedule A hereto ("the Patent Applications");

Be it known that I, the above identified inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the ASSIGNEE do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, Mighty Oak Medical, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a postal address of 750 W. Hampden Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood, Colorado 80110 ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all right, title, or interest I may have in the aforesaid Patent Applications and the subject matter and invention(s) described therein for: (i) the territory of the United States of America, and all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; (ii) all foreign countries, including all patent applications filed therein; (iii) all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty; (iv) all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s); (v) all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues for any of the foregoing; (vi) all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Patents of the United States or foreign country which may be published, which may grant or have granted, or be lodged in relation thereto; and, (vii) all other patent rights for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention(s), Patent Applications, or patent therefor to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, Patent Applications, or patent therefor to any other party;

I further agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute an inventor's oath or declaration reasonably needed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of the Patent Applications and patents assigned hereunder; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent(s) and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the invention(s) and any patents issuing thereon;

To the best of my knowledge, all information provided by me in the Patent Applications and/or to ASSIGNEE in connection with the Patent Applications was truthful and accurate.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patents related to either of the Patent Applications solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 8/29/16

George Frey

WHEREAS, I, Geoff Lai, having an address of 8391 W. Virginia Avenue, Lakewood, Colorado 80226, am a named inventor on patent applications as identified on Schedule A hereto ("the Patent Applications");

Be it known that I, the above identified inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the ASSIGNEE do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, Mighty Oak Medical, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a postal address of 750 W. Hampden Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood, Colorado 80110 ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all right, title, or interest I may have in the aforesaid Patent Applications and the subject matter and invention(s) described therein for: (i) the territory of the United States of America, and all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; (ii) all foreign countries, including all patent applications filed therein; (iii) all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty; (iv) all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s); (v) all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues for any of the foregoing; (vi) all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Patents of the United States or foreign country which may be published, which may grant or have granted, or be lodged in relation thereto; and, (vii) all other patent rights for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention(s), Patent Applications, or patent therefor to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, Patent Applications, or patent therefor to any other party;

I further agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute an inventor's oath or declaration reasonably needed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of the Patent Applications and patents assigned hereunder; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent(s) and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the invention(s) and any patents issuing thereon;

To the best of my knowledge, all information provided by me in the Patent Applications and/or to ASSIGNEE in connection with the Patent Applications was truthful and accurate.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patents related to either of the Patent Applications solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

By:_____

WHEREAS, I, Benjamin Majors, having an address of 3102 S. Marion Street, Englewood, Colorado 80113, am a named inventor on patent applications as identified on Schedule A bereto ("the Patent Applications");

Be it known that I, the above identified inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the ASSIGNEE do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, Mighty Oak Medical, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a postal address of 750 W. Hampden Avenue, Suite 12, Englewood, Colorado 80110 ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all right, title, or interest I may have in the aforesaid Patent Applications and the subject matter and invention(s) described therein for: (i) the territory of the United States of America, and all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; (ii) all foreign countries, including all patent applications filed therein; (iii) all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty; (iv) all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s); (v) all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues for any of the foregoing; (vi) all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Patents of the United States or foreign country which may be published, which may grant or have granted, or be lodged in relation thereto; and, (vii) all other patent rights for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention(s). Patent Applications, or patent therefor to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, Patent Applications, or patent therefor to any other party;

I further agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute an inventor's oath or declaration reasonably needed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of the Patent Applications and patents assigned hereunder; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and austaining of any and all such Letters Patent(s) and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the invention(s) and any patents issuing thereon;

To the best of my knowledge, all information provided by me in the Patent Applications and/or to ASSIGNEE in connection with the Patent Applications was truthful and accurate.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patents related to either of the Patent Applications solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignce of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 8/24/2016

By: Bonamin Majors

WHEREAS, I, Charles O'Neil, having an address of 8 Bridge Lane, Edina, Minnesota 55424, am a named inventor on patent applications as identified on Schedule A hereto ("the Patent Applications");

Be it known that I, the above identified inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the ASSIGNEE do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, Mighty Oak Medical, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a postal address of 750 W. Hampden Avenue, Suite 12, Englewood, Colorado 80110 ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all right, title, or interest I may have in the aforesaid Patent Applications and the subject matter and invention(s) described therein for: (i) the territory of the United States of America, and all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; (ii) all foreign countries, including all patent applications filed therein corresponding to the Patent Applications and/or including the subject matter and invention(s) described therein; (iii) all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty; (iv) all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s); (v) all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues for any of the foregoing; (vi) all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Patents of the United States or foreign country which may be published, which may grant or have granted, or be lodged in relation thereto; and, (vii) all other patent rights for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention(s), Patent Applications, or patent therefor to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, Patent Applications, or patent therefor to any other party;

I further agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute an inventor's oath or declaration reasonably needed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of the Patent Applications and patents assigned hereunder; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent(s) and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the invention(s) and any patents issuing thereon;

To the best of my knowledge, all information provided by me in the Patent Applications and/or to ASSIGNEE in connection with the Patent Applications was truthful and accurate.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patents related to either of the Patent Applications solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 08/29/16

Charles O'Neil

RE 00/17/16

ASSIGNMENT

2517 S. ELORIDGE CT, LAKEWOOD, CO BO228 WHEREAS, I, Russ Rydin, having an address of 1407-Laurenwood Way, Highlands-Ranch; -Colorado 80129; am a named inventor on patent applications as identified on Schedule A hereto ("the Patent Applications");

Be it known that I, the above identified inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the ASSIGNEE do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, Mighty Oak Medical, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a postal address of 750 W. Hampden Avenue, Suite 12, Englewood, Colorado 80110 ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all right, title, or interest I may have in the aforesaid Patent Applications and the subject matter and invention(s) described therein for: (i) the territory of the United States of America, and all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; (ii) all foreign countries, including all patent applications filed therein corresponding to the Patent Applications and/or including the subject matter and invention(s) described therein; (iii) all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty; (iv) all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s); (v) all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues for any of the foregoing; (vi) all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Patents of the United States or foreign country which may be published, which may grant or have granted, or be lodged in relation thereto; and, (vii) all other patent rights for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention(s), Patent Applications, or patent therefor to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, Patent Applications, or patent therefor to any other party;

I further agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute an inventor's oath or declaration reasonably needed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of the Patent Applications and patents assigned hereunder; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent(s) and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the invention(s) and any patents issuing thereon;

To the best of my knowledge, all information provided by me in the Patent Applications and/or to ASSIGNEE in connection with the Patent Applications was truthful and accurate.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patents related to either of the Patent Applications solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 08/17/16

By: Russ Rydin

SCHEDULE A ASSIGNMENT TO MIGHTY OAK MEDICAL, INC.

	Docket No.	Serial Number	Filing Date	Inventor(s)
1.	6538-2-CIP	14/478,744	09/05/14	George Frey Geoff Lai Charles O'Neil Russ Rydin
2.	6538-4-CIP	14/286,639	05/23/14	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors Charles O'Neil Russ Rydin
3.	6538-5-CIP-2	14/298,634 (9,198,678 issued 12/01/15)	06/06/14	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors Charles O'Neil Russ Rydin
4.	6538-5-CIP-3	14/883,299	10/14/15	George Frey Paul Ginzburg Geoff Lai Caleb Voelkel
5.	6538-5-CON-3	29/476,709 (D745,673 issued 12/15/15)	12/16/13	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors
6.	6538-5-CON-4	29/476,705 (D745,672 issued 12/15/15)	12/16/13	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors
7.	6538-5-CON-5	29/476,699 (D745,671 issued 12/15/15)	12/16/13	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors
8.	6538-5-CON-6	29/496,231 (D738,498 issued 09/08/15)	07/10/14	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors
9.	6538-5-CON-6-CIP	29/538,633	09/04/15	George Frey Geoff Lai
10.	6538-9	14/133,146 (9,216,063 issued 12/22/15)	12/18/13	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors Charles O'Neil Russ Rydin
11.	6538-9-CON	14/974,241	12/18/15	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors Charles O'Neil Russ Rydin
12.	6538-16	14/859,828	09/21/15	George Frey Gregory Kana Geoff Lai Caleb Voelkel
13.	6538-24-PROV	62/349,980	06/14/16	George Frey Geoff Lai Caleb Voelkel
14.	6538-25-PROV	62/373,855	08/11/16	George Frey Gregory Kana Sean Starkman

PATENT REEL: 039625 FRAME: 0794

RECORDED: 09/02/2016